

of certain real estate from School District No. 31 to School District No. 25, in Douglas County, Kans. -

Journal Entry -

Be it remembered that on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1920,  
this matter coming duly on for hearing before the board as  
above stated, the appellant, J. D. Houser, being present in person  
as represented by his attorney, Edw. T. Ruling, and no other person  
appearing either personally or by attorney, and no objections being  
made before the board of the matters involved in this appeal,  
though the board finds that all persons interested have been  
duly and lawfully notified of this hearing.

The Court, having heard the evidence, the statements of counsel and being fully advised in the premises, finds: That the interests of the inhabitants of the respective districts involved in this appeal, to-wit: School District No. 81 & School District No. 75 require that the change & transfer of real estate proposed in Appellant's petition should be made.

It is therefore ordered by the Board of County Commis-  
sioners of Douglas County, Kansas, that the following described  
real estate situated in Douglas County, Kansas, be "as the same  
is hereby changed & transferred from school district No. 31  
to school district No. 25, to-wit: "A tract commencing 73 rods  
or 3 feet south of the northwest corner of the southwest quarter  
of Section 24, Township 13, Range 16, thence south 8 rods, thence  
west 43 rods or 6 inches, thence north 8 rods, thence west 43  
rods or 6 inches to the point of beginning."

Ordered by the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas  
County, Kansas, in regular session on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September,  
1970.

Allison Andras.  
Chapman.